
ORDINANCE  N0.  2024-001

ORDINANCE  PROVIDING  FOR  BUDGET  AND  APPROPRIATIONS  OF THE
INVERNESS  FIRE  PROTECTION  DISTRICT

COOK  COUNTY,  ILLINOIS  FOR  THE  FISCAL  YEAR

BEGINNING  JANUARY  1, 2025  AND  ENDING  DECEMBER  31, 2025

WHEREAS,  the Board  of Trustees  of  the Inverness  Fire Protection  District,  Cook

County,  lllinois,  caused  to be prepared  in tentative  form  a Budget  and the Secretary  of

this  Board  made  the same  conveniently  available  for  public  inspection  for  at least  thirty

(30)  days  prior  to final  action  thereon;  and

WHEREAS,  a public  hearing  was  held as to such Budget  on the 11th  day of

November,  2024  and Notice  of said hearing  was  given  at least  thirty  (30)  days  prior

thereto  as required  by law,

NOW,  THEREFORE,  BE IT ORDAINED  by the Board  of  Trustees  of  the Inverness

Fire Protection  District  ("District'l),  Cook  County,  lllinois,  as follows:

Sectionl:  ThatthefiscalyearofthelnvernessFireProtectionDistrict("Districtl')

is hereby  fixed  to begin  on January  1, 2025,  and to end on December  31, 2025.

Section  2:  That  the following  Budget  containing  an estimate  of the revenues

available  and expenditures  and the appropriations  contained  therein  be and the  same  is

hereby  adopted  as the budget  and appropriations  for  this  District  for  said  fiscal  year,  and

the following  sums  of money:
APPROPRIATION

$ 2;147,312.00

$ 2,621,139.00

$ 439,024.00
$ 15,600.00

$ 44,220.00
$ 742,068.00

$ 926,328.00
$ 286,054.80

$ 90,000.00

$ 342,000.00

FOR  CORPORATE  FUND

FOR  AMBULANCE  FUND

FOR  TORT  LIABILITY  FUND

FOR  AUDIT  FUND

FOR  SOCIAL  SECURITY/IMRF  FUND

FOR  FIREFIGHTER'S  PENSION  FUND
FOR  CAPITAL  RESERVE  FUND

FOR  EMERGENCY  & RESCUE  FUND
FOR  RETIREE  HEALTHCARE  FUND

FOR  BOND  & INTEREST  FUND

TOT  AL  APPROPRIATION
TOT  AL  APPROPRIATION

TOT  AL  APPROPRIATION
TOT  AL  APPROPRIATION

TOT  AL  APPROPRIATION
TOT  AL  APPROPRIATION

TOT  AL  APPROPRIATION

TOT  AL  APPROPRIATION

TOT  AL  APPROPRIATION

TOT  AL  APPROPRIATION

GRAND  TOT  AL $ 7,653,745.80

Or as much  thereof  as may  be authorized  by law is hereby  appropriated  to defray  the

necessary  expenses  and liabilities  of the District  for the fiscal  year  of said District
beginning  January  1, 2025,  and ending  December  31, 2025,  for  the respective  objects

and purposes,  as set  forth  namely:
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PARTI

CORPORATE  FUND

Estimated  Revenue  Available  - Corporate  Fund

Opening  Balance  as of  January  1, 2025

Real  Estate  Taxes  - Cook  County

State  Training  Reimbursement

Replacement  Tax

False  Alarm  & Recovery  Fees

Plan  Review

Foreign  Fire  Insurance

Other  Receipts

Sale  of  Surplus

Interest  & Investment  Income

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  AMOUNT  AVAILABLE

Estimated  Expenditures  - Corporate  Fund

Personnel  Salaries  and  Compensation

Group  Health  and  Life  Insurance

Administrative  Expenses

Building  and  Grounds  Expenses

Fire  / EMS  Operational  Expenses

Dispatching

Contract  Fire  Service

Professional  Service  Expenses

Training  Expenses

Vehicle  Expenses

Foreign  Fire  Insurance

Transfer  to Capital  Reserve  Fund

Transfer  to Retiree  Healthcare  Plan  Fund

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  CORPORATE

FUND  EXPENDITURES

Budget

735,545.00

203,250.00

44,265.00

35,450.00

24,600.00

41 ,400.00

390,000.00

17,540.00

91 ,050.00

72,160.00

30,000.00

100,000.00

25,000.00

$ 1,810,260.00

1,180,950.00

1,839,840.00

0.00

45,000.00

1,500.00

0.00

30,000.00

6,600.00

110,000.00

102,000.00

3,315,890.00

Appropriations

882,654.00

243,900.00

53,118.00

42,540.00

29,520.00

49,680.00

468,000.00

21 ,048.00

109,260.00

86,592.00

36,000.00

100,000.00

25,000.00

$ 2,147,312.00

The  foregoing  appropriations  are appropriated  from  the above  revenue  sources  including  the

general  property  tax  for  corporate  purposes.

Estimated  Balance  on  Hand  as of  December  31,  2025 $ 1,5051630.00
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PART  If

AMBULANCE  FUND

Estimated  Revenue  Available  - Ambulance  Fund

Opening  Balance  as of  January  1,  2025

Real  Estate  Taxes  - Cook  County

Ambulance  Billing

Replacement  Tax

Other  Receipts

Interest  & Investment  Income

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  AMOUNT  AVAILABLE

Estimated  Expenditures  - Ambulance  Fund

Personnel  Salaries  and  Compensation

Group  Health  and  Life  Insurance

Administrative  Expenses

Building  and  Grounds  Expenses

Fire/EMS  Operational  Expenses

Dispatching

Contract  Fire  Service

Professional  Service  Expenses

Training  Expenses

Vehicle  Expenses

Transfer  to Capital  Reserve  Fund

Transfer  to Retiree  Healthcare  Plan  Fund

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  AMBULANCE

FUND  EXPENDITURES

Budget

1 ,032,607.50

2 03,250.00

160,895.00

3 5,450.00

63,555.00

41 ,400.00

390,000.00

41,165.00

18,800.00

72,160.00

125,000.00

25,000.00

$ 2,209,282.50

2,864,000.00

1 ,839,840.00

552,000.00

45,000.00

6,000.00

102,000.00

5,408,840.00

Appropriations

1 ,239,129.00

2 43,900.00

193,07  4.00

42,540.00

76,266.00

49,680.00

468,000.00

49,398.00

22,560.00

86,592.00

125,000.00

25,000.00

$ 2,621,139.00

The  foregoing  appropriations  are  appropriated  from  the  proceeds  of  a special  tax  for  ambulance

service  purposes  and  are  in addition  to all other  Fire  Protection  District  taxes  as provided  by law.

Estimated  Balance  on  Hand  as  of  December  31,  2025 $ 31199,557.50
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PART  Ill

TORT  LIABILITY  FUND

Estimated  Revenue  Available  - Tort  Liability  Fund

Opening  Balance  as of January  1, 2025
Real Estate  Taxes  - Cook  County
Interest  & Investment  Income

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  AMOUNT  AVAILABLE

Estimated  Expenditures  - Tort  Liability  Fund

Liability  & Workers  Compensation  Insurance
Tort  Legal  Fees
Compliance-  Health  & Safety
Risk  Reduction  Salaries
Risk  Reduction  Equipment
Judgement  Reserves

Budget

174,280.00
5,000.00

31 ,840.00
99,025.00

34,875.00
25,000.00

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  TORT  LIABILITY
FUND  EXPENDITURES $ 370,020.00

500,000.00

226,970.00
21 ,eoo.oo

748,570.00

Appropriations

$ 209,136.00

$ 6,000.00
$ 38,208.00
$ 118,830.00

$ 41,850.00
$ 25,000.00

$ 439,024.00

The  foregoing  appropriations  are appropriated  from the proceeds  of a special  tax for tort  liability
purposes  and is in addition  to all other  Fire Protection  District  taxes  as provided  by law.

Estimated  Balance  on Hand  as of  December  31, 2025 $ 378,550.00

PART  IV

AUDIT  FUND

Estimated  Revenue  Available  - Audit  Fund

Opening  Balance  as of January  1, 2025
Real Estate  Taxes  - Cook  County

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  AMOUNT  AVAILABLE

Estimated  Expenditures  - Audit  Fund

Audit  Expenses
Comptroller  Expense

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  AUDIT
FUND  EXPENDITURES

Budget

12,500.00
500.00

13,000.00

14,104.43
12,730.00

26,834.43

Appropriations

$ 15,000.00

$ 600.00

15,600.00

The  foregoing  appropriation  is hereby  appropriated  from the proceeds  of a special  tax for audit
expense  purposes  and is in addition  to all other  Fire Protection  District  taxes  as provided  by law.

Estimated  Balance  on Hand  as of  December  31, 2025 13,834.43
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PART  V

SOCIAL  SECURITY/IMRF  FUND

Estimated  Revenue  Available  - Social  Security/IMRF  Fund

Opening  Balance  as of January  1,  2025
Real  Estate  Taxes  - Cook  County

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  AMOUNT  AVAILABLE

34,800.00
36,830.00
71,630.00

Estimated  Expenditures  - Social  Security/IMRF  Fund

IMRF  Contributions
FICA  Contributions

Budget

3,800.00
33,050.00

Appropriations

$ 4,560.00
$ 39,660.00

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  SOCIAL  SECURITY/IMRF

FUNDEXPENDITURES  $ 36,850.00 44,220.00

The  foregoing  appropriations  are  appropriated  from  the proceeds  of a special  tax  for  Federal  Social

Security  and State  IMRF  purposes  and is in addition  to all other  Fire Protection  District  taxes  as provided
by law.

Estimated  Balance  on Hand  as of  December  31, 2025 34,780.00

PART  Vl

FIREFIGHTER'S  PENSION  FUND

Estimated  Revenue  Available  - Firefighter's  Pension  Fund

Opening  Balance  as of January  1, 2025
Real Estate  Taxes  - Cook  County

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  AMOUNT  AVAILABLE

0.00

618,390.00
618,390.00

Estimated  Expenditures  - To Firefighter's  Pension  Fund

Firefighter  Pension  Contributions
Budget

$ 618,390.00

Appropriations

$ 742,068.00

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  FIREFIGHTER'S  PENSION

FUNDEXPENDITURES  $ 618,390.00 $ 742,068.00

The  foregoing  appropriations  are appropriated  from the proceeds  of a special  tax for firefighter's
pension  purposes  and is in addition  to all other  Fire Protection  District  taxes  as provided  by law.

Estimated  Balance  on Hand  as of  December  31, 2025 0.00
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PART  Vll

CAPITAL  RESERVE  FUND

Estimated  Revenue  Available  -  Capital  Reserve  Fund

Opening  Balance  as of  January  1,  2025

Transfer  in

Grant  Funding

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  AMOUNT  AVAILABLE

Estimated  Expenditures  - To  Capital  Reserve  Fund

Capital  Vehicle  Expenses

Capital  Equipment  Expenses

Capital  Building  Expenses

Budget

351,213.00

75,227.00

345,500.00

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  CAPITAL  RESERVE

FUNDEXPENDITURES  $ 771,940.00

847,024.10

225,000.00

0.00

1,072,024.10

Appropriations

$ 421,455.60
$ 90,272.40
$ 414,600.00

$ 926,328.00

The  foregoing  appropriations  are  appropriated  from  transfers  from  other  funds  as provided  by law.

Estimated  Balance  on  Hand  as  of  December  31, 2025 $ 300,084.10

PART  Vlll

EMERGENCY  & RESCUE  FUND

Estimated  Revenue  Available  -  Emergency  & Rescue  Fund

Opening  Balance  as of  January  1,  2025

Real  Estate  Taxes  - Cook  County

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  AMOUNT  AVAILABLE

Estimated  Expenditures  - To  Emergency  & Rescue  Fund

Rescue  Salaries

Rescue  Equipment  Expenses

Rescue  -  Dive  Services

Budget

198,050.00

25,000.00

15,329.00

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  EMERGENCY  & RESCUE

FUNDEXPENDITURES  $ 238,379.00

$ 1,142,300.00
$ 400,000.00
$ 1,542,300.00

Appropriations
$ 237,660.00
$ 30,000.00
$ 18,394.80

$ 286,054.80

The foregoing  appropriation  is hereby  appropriated  from the proceeds  of a special  tax for

Emergency  & Rescue  expense  purposes  and is in addition  to all other  Fire  Protection  District  taxes  as

provided  by law.

Estimated  Balance  on  Hand  as  of  December  31,  2025 $ 1,303,921.00
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PART  IX

RETIREE  HEALTHCARE  PLAN  FUND

Estimated  Revenue  Available  -  Retiree  Healthcare  Plan  Fund

Opening  Balance  as of January  1, 2025
Transfer  in

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  AMOUNT  AVAILABLE

Estimated  Expenditures  - To Retiree  Healthcare  Plan  Fund

Budget

RHFP  $ 75,000.00

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  RETIREE  HEALTHCARE  PLAN

FUNDEXPENDITURES $ 75,000.00

363,945.75
50,000.00

413,945.75

Appropriations

$ go,ooo.oo

90i000.00

The foregoing appropriations are appropriated from transfers from  other funds  as provided  by law.

Estimated  Balance  on Hand  as of  December  31, 2025 $ 338,945.75

PART  X

BOND  & INTEREST  FUND

Estimated  Revenue  Available  -  Bond  & Interest  Fund

Opening  Balance  as of January  1, 2025
Real Estate  Taxes  - Cook  County
Interest  & Investment  Income

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  AMOUNT  AVAILABLE

Estimated  Expenditures  - To Bond  & Interest  Fund

Bond  & Interest  Expenditures
Budget

$ 285,000.00

TOTAL  ESTIMATED  BOND  & INTEREST
FUND  EXPENDITURES $ 285,000.00

e,g<e.oo
257,093.00

25,000.00
289,039.00

Appropriations

$ 342,000.00

$ 342,000.00

The foregoing appropriations are appropriated from proceeds of a special  tax for  bond  and interest
purposes pursuant to 40 ILCS 5/4-118 and are in addition to all otherfire protection district taxes  as provided
by law (701LCS  705/22).

Estimated  Balance  on Hand  as of  December  31, 2025 4,039.00
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SUMMARY

TOTAL  APPROPRIATION  FOR  CORPORATE  FUND $ 2,147,312.00

TOTAL  APPROPRIATION  FOR  AMBULANCE  FUND $ 2,621,139.00

TOTAL  APPROPRIATION  FOR  TORT  LIABILITY  FUND $ 439,024.00

TOTAL  APPROPRIATION  FOR  AUDIT  FUND 15,600.00

TOT  AL  APPROPRIATION  FOR  SOCIAL  SECURITY/IMRF  FUND  $ 44,220.00

TOTALAPPROPRIATIONFORFIREFIGHTER'SPENSIONFUND  $ 742,068.00

TOTAL  APPROPRIATION  FOR CAPITAL  RESERVE  FUND $ 926,328.00

TOTALAPPROPRIATIONFOREMERGENCY&RESCUEFUND  $ 286,054.80

TOTALAPPROPRIATIONFORRETIREEHEALTHCAREFUND  $ go,ooo.oo

TOTAL  APPROPRIATION  FOR BOND  & INTEREST  FUND $ 342,000.00

GRAND  TOT  AL $ 7,653,745.80
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Section  3:  That all unexpended  balances  of any item or items of any general
appropriation  in the Ordinance  be expended  in making  up any insufficiency  in any other
item or items  in the same  general  appropriation  and for  the same  general  purpose  of any

like appropriation  made  by this Ordinance.

Section  4:  That the invalidity  of any item or Section  of this Ordinance  shall not affect
the validity  of the whole  or part hereof.

Section  5:  That  this Ordinance  shall be in full force  and effect  from and after  passage,
approval  and publication  as provided  by law.

ADOPTED  this 1 1th day  of November,  2024  pursuant  to a roll call vote as  follows:

AYES: Tiei Mar,lAr,?nna, (rven

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED  by me this 1 1th day of November,  2024.

Aaron  Del Mar
President.  Board  of Trustees
Inverness  Fire Protection  District

ATTEST:

Gerald  Chapman
Secretary,  Board  of Trustees,
Inverness  Fire Protection  District

10



STATE  OF ILLINOIS
SS

COUNTY  OF COOK

SECRETARY'S  CERTIFICATE

1, Gerald  Chapman,  the duly  qualified  Secretary  of the Board  of  Trustees

of the Inverness  Fire Protection  District,  Cook  County,  Illinois,  do hereby  certify

that  attached  hereto  is a true  and correct  copy  of an Ordinance  entitled:

ORDINANCE  N0.  2024-001

ORDINANCE  PROVIDING  FOR  BUDGET  AND  APPROPRIATIONS  OF THE

INVERNESS  FIRE  PROTECTION  DISTRICT,  COOK  COUNTY,  ILLINOIS  FOR

THE  FISCAL  YEAR  BEGINNING  JANUARY  1, 2025,  AND  ENDING

DECEMBER  31, 2025

Which  Ordinance  was  duly  adopted  by said  Board  of Trustees  at a Board  meeting

held  on the 1 1th  day  of November,  2024.

I do further  certify  that  a quorum  of said Board  of Trustees  was  present  at

said meeting,  and that  all requirements  of the Illinois  Open  Meetings  Act  were

complied  with.

IN WITNESS  WHEREOF,  I have  hereunto  set my hand  this 11th  day of

November,  2024.

Gerald  Chapman

Secretary,  Board  of  Trustees

Inverness  Fire Protection  District


